
JAGDISH VERMA & COMPANY
Chan!.ed Accountants

A-2, Krishna Kunj Appt.,Nr. cllludwala
Manioagar, Ahmedabad - 3t000t

INDf, PENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To,
Thc Membcrs ,

JINDAL SHTRTINGS PvT. LTD.

Report on th. Fitrsncirl StrtcDents

y_.--!ly" 4i!9q fie accompanying financial statemenrs of Jlndal Shirtings pvt. Ltd. CtN:
Ul7299MHl99-6FTCr02058 ('the Company"), which comprise rhe Balance Sheet a; at 3 i, March,2017,
the statement of Profit and Loss and the Cash Flow sratement for th€ yeff then ended, and a summary of
significant accounting policies and other expla.atory information.

Mrnag.mcnt's R.spoasibility for the Finrncisl St{tcmerti

Th€ Company's Board of Directors is rcsponsiblc for lhe malt€rs statrd in Sectioll 134(5) of the Companies
Acl, 2013 ("the Acd') with respect to the preparalion ofthese financial statements that give a true and fair
view ofthe financial position, financial pefonnance and cash flows of the Company in accordanc€ with rhe
accounring principles generally acrepted in India, including the Accoutrring Slandards specified under
Se.tion 133 ofthe Act, rcad with Rule 7 ofthc Companies (Accoun6) Rutes, 20t4. This responsibiliry also
includes naintenance of adequate accounring rccords in accordance with rhe provis,ons of the Act for
saf€guarding lhe assets of th€ Company and for prevenli4g and d€rectiog frauds and oth€r irregulariiies;
sel€€tion and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates thal are
rcasonabl€ ,rnd prudenl and design, implementation and maintcnance of adequate intemal financial
controls, lhat w€re operatinS effectively for ensurinS the accuracy and completeoess of the accounting
records, relevant to the preparation and presen€tion of rhe financial {atements tha! give a rrue and fdir vie*
ar are te€ tom material misstatcment, whelher due to fraud or enor.

Audi(or's Responsibilily

Our responsibility is to erpress *t opinion on these finadcial statements based on our audil. W€ have lake,r
ioto account lh€ pmvisions ofthc Act, the accounting a audiriig standards and outrers which are required
to be includ€d in rhe audir repon under the p.ovisions ofthe Acr and rhe Rules made rhere under.

MUMBAI

W€.onducted our audit in accordance with lhe $andards on Auditing sp€cified under Section 143(10) of
the Act. Thosc St.ndards rcquire that we comply $ith ethical rcquiremenls and plan and perform the audit
to obtain reasonable assumnce about whetler the financial statements are fiee from material mis$at€mcm.

An audit i[volves perfoming procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounB and the disclosues in
the finadcial sratements. Th€ procedures selected d€pend oo the auditor's judgment, inctuding the
assessm€nt ofthe risks of material misstalement ofrhe financial statements, whether due to fi-aud or error.
ln making those sk assessments, the auditor considers intemal financial conrrol relevant ro rh€ Company's
pr€pamtion ofthe financial statements that Bive a truc and fair view in order ro design audil procedures rhar
arr appropriale in th€ circurnstances, but nol for the purpose of cxpressing an opinion on whether fte
Company has in plac€ an adcquate inremal financial conrols system over financisl reponing and the
opemting effectiv€n€ss of such contsols. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriatercss of the
accounting policies used and fi€ reasonableness of the accou[riog estimates made by the Company's
Dircctors, rs r"ell as cvaluating the ovemll pres€nration ofthe financial statements.

Wc bclicvc that the audit .vidcncc we have obtained is suffciert and appropriate io provide a basis for ol!'
audil opinioo on thc fi.ancial statcmeDt

{b
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Opinior

In our opinion and ro lhe bcst ofour infomarior

:11"1g,*9,*11",1,i""i;ilfi,i:ffiHXfii;fiLT,1::$"fillffil.,l,il"lfi,J.;T?#il",f,tn contormrry wirh thc accounting p.inciplcs generElty accepFd in India:

a) iD lh€ cas. ofthc Balarc. Shett ofthc sIar€ ofaffairs-ofrhe Company a, ar 3ln March, 2017b) rn thc casc ofsEtcrncnt ofEofil ard Loss. ol
c.l in the casc orthe cash il;;;;l,-i;iilJ :::fi"jlj?:ffJi-"..:fi:.":,TJ"f:*"',

Report on Other Legrl alld Regul.tory Rcqoir.ments

l' As rcqul.d by rhc comprnies (Auditor.s Repon) order, 2016 issucd by lh. cenEar covemmenr otlndra m terms ofsub_seclion (lt) ofsecrion
rhe basis of such checks o];;ffi*".:; 

r4J otlh€ Acr{hereinan€r referred to rhe..Order..). andon
according to thc infonniri-on;d;;t#'i#:11 :lthe companv as we considercd appmpriar. and
matrers siccificd in paraiil;; ffi';?;::1::l 

ro us' we sive in thc Anne""e o suie.ent on rhe

2. As requircd by section 143(3) ofdle Act, wc repon Oat:

a) We have soughr and obtained all th€ i
howrcdse ad berierw.re ,.""*- ,",.,nXTil1ll'"flj,:X:|fl",* which ro $e bes, or our

" ll#f?:11'ffLTi"f,,::Til;j.'ill;'" bv IaE have b€cn kep, b) ,he companv so rar as

c) The Balarlc€ Sheet, Statement of profit ar
Repon are in aSreemert *irh rhe book" ofj:.ol;; 

and lhe cash Flow slatement dcah with by this

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid finarcjal sral
*a",s.i,io" i:r.i,r,.r-","#;ilili:TT:r:tr#r;,,'},ff.ffiff,i1',".lil1ards specined

e) On the basis of wriflen representalions received from rhe Direclorc as on lt",Ma.ch.2Ot7. andraten on rccord by rie Board of Dir€cton none of the direaors i. ar.qraii"a 
^.i,, !i" U*"r,,20 I 7. ftom being 6ppsin16d as a direcror in tcrms of sectton f oaf:l oi rrrei;

D With re-spect lo the other maneE to be included in $e Auditor,s Repon in accordance with Rutc I Iofrhc.companics (Audit and Auditors). 20 r4, in our opinion ard ro the besr ofour informaron andaccording to the explanations given to usi

i. The Company has disctosed $c imDacr
financial starements, of pending lirigaaions on irs financial position in its

ii.ltr ouropinion and as p.. th€ informarion.and explanalions providcs to us, the Company has nor€nt.rcd into any long-t€m contsacrs inc
appticatre ra*s l,ucc"ounii;.;ffi#','#,il;1;*:J",1[H; ffi"ins Provision under

iii. There has b€en no deray in ransfenir8 lhe amounrs, required ro be rransfe'ed. lo rhe InvenorEducalion and prorecrion Fund by rhe Compay.

iv 
,Th€ 

compary Ia, providcd requisire discrosu* in i." rrnancial srslcm.nrs ,s ro hordins as \rcr asdalin,s in specified Bank Norer durina rhe p€riod from * N*..r...iiii .loi'-,i.*,'iiro,o -oare in accordancc wilh thc bool$ ofaccounr mainraincd ty,f,"."rp_y. - '" -- "'*",*, .

FO& JAGDISH VERMA & COMP NY
CIIARTERED s-'---.-

r,. !:)
(JACDISH VERMA}

PROPRIETOR
Mem.No. :.7 t 6EE
F.R.NO.rro3&lrw

PLACE

DATE

: AHMEDAAAD

I I9-(E2OU NT
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ANNf,XURE TO THE AUDITOR'S REPORT:

(R!fdt!d !o i6 Pr€Eph I uod.r s..tim (R.po.r m olhc, t4rt ald Rcgut.ldy Rlquitln cots, of orr rcporr of.rn drc)

L
3)

b)

c)

The company israintainiry pmper rccords showing full paniculars including quantihtiv€ details
and sinration of fixed asscts.
As cxplaincd to us, all the fixed asseb have bcen pbysicaly vcrificd by thc mumagcment a!
reasonable inler}als and tro malerial discrepancies w€re noriced on sucb veriication
Acrodill8 !o lhe ilfonnarion and cxplanalions givcn to us, title dc€d ofimmovablc prop€flies is
held in lhe n me ofcompany.

2. As th€re is no inven(ory in company. paragraph j (ii) ofrhe order not appticable

3 The comp€ny has gratrred roans ro $e companies covered in the register maintained under section lE9 of
the Crmp6nies Act.

(a) In respect ofthe afpresaid roan, the rerms and conditions under which such roa. .nrs g.anred arc
oot prcjudicial to thc Conpsny's inrcresr.

(b) In res?ect ofthe aforesaid loan, th€ schedule ofrepaymenr ofprincipal and inrerest has not been
sripulated

(c) ln respect ofthe aforesaid loans, th€re is no amounl which is overdue for mor€ than ninety days.

4. In resp€lt of loans, investmenB, guaranlees. and security provisions of sedion t8i and IE6 of the
Compani€s Act, 20 I 3 havc b€€n complied wirh.

5. According ro lhe information and expranarions given ro us! rhe company has not acccpred any deposits
dudng lhe year. Thus. paragraph 3 (v) ofthe order is trot appticabte.

6 The company is not required to maintain cosl records for the financiar year20r6-17 in rerms ofsecrion
I48(l ) ofdE Act and lhe rulcs made thereo.

7. a) The company is generally regular iD deposiring undisputed shtutory dues rncluding provident fund,
employccs rLate irsurance, iocome rr.x, sales l$(, servic€ tax, dury of cusloms, dur! ofexcise, vatuc
added isx, cess and any other sEtutory dues with rhe appropdate authorilies and we have betn
infomed that there are no arrears ofouBtanding stauory dues as at the last day of the fin6ncial ycar
under audir for a period ofmore than six months from the date they bccame payabl€.

b) Accoding lo the iDformation and explanalions givcn to us, no undisputed amount is payable in
respeat of iftome lax or sales tax or weahh iax or service tax or duty ofcustoms or duty ofexcise or
value added tax or cess as at 3 | 

r MarcLzo I 7.

8. According tolhe ioformation and cxplanarions given to us, the Compa.y has not defaulled in repayment
ofdues toa financial institution or batrk.

9. To the best of our knowledge and belicf and according ro lhe information and explanarions given to us,
the compaoy has nor raised new term loar during the current financial year. Thri, purag*p-t, : 1i*; nor
applicable.

I 0. B&s.t upon fie audit procedures p€iformed and according to tbe information and explanalions given rc
us, in our opinion, no 6'aud od or by th€ company has been noticcd or reporled duri;g lhe year of our
a'rdh.

ll. Mqnag€rial remuneratioo has nol b€en f'aid or provided
applicable.

Ttus, paragraph 3(xi) of the order is not

12. tu comFny is not . Nidhi company, paragraph l(xii) ofrhe order is not spplicabte.

13. All transactions with the related partics arc in compliarce with sections 177 and I g8 of Companies
2013 *hcrc applicablc and lhe details havr becn disclos€d in thc FiDarcial Strtcme s.

;1



14. B..!d rpoo Go .udit p(ooqfu&i p.rftmd lrid ..!odint to dt. lnfomdi@ .rd @hodio63 tivctr tou!,-itror opinioo, th. c@poy hs @t Dadc aty p(tftidid dhaDa r Fivatc ilsccEad ;f rhd!3
6 ftly 6 pidy cooEtibb d6..0lt!. dr.nts t y.d tr[Lr rlv !e.

15. hTd tp6 l! jldn !.!ocer!r p.(ft(E.d rd enti0g b ttc hftr6ti.E ud .rq,la{idl! gvlo !o
ts, in oll qhiE, ltc CqGy tar oot carccA lo ry m.ctO ae...doa l,ith dn;.ior. or psloa!ooM wtb h!r.

16. Br'.d l4o ec anit p.ocqtEE p.ift(D.d !trd &diig !o lt i!ftiDdi@ ed .rphrnion giEr ro
B,-Tt! .@E.try b ma rlqutld to bc rlgi$crd uod.r lcciion 4J_IA of rhc R!!.rvc ilut oifniir e4
1934

Ph.!
lLt!

: AIIME,A.EAI,
: l98r0l7

For, JAGDISE VERMA & COMPANY
cE]lRrxnID

(JAGI'IIIE VENMA)
PROPUETOR

M.o.t{o.l.7l688
F.n No.r-l0rer7w

M. flo.
7168e



JTNDAL SEIRTINGS PRIVATE LIMITf,D
CIN; Ul7299MHl996PTCl00st

(Form.dy lilowo r. Brlrii Rr.lty Pvr L.d.)

BrLrc. Sb..t rt.t 31 Mrr.h,2017

A. rr !l M.fth,2017 Ar.t3l Mrrch,2016

t I

I

2

a

7

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Slir.hold.r!' frndt
Shan c.pital
Rdcwca ,nd lurplla

C{rrdt lirbllni.t
Oth€rcuft liabil;lics
Shorl1cm p(ovisions

TOTAL

ASSETS

Tasgiblc ars.ts
Lrog-l€rm lo€ns and advanc€s

Non".urent iDvcstnenrs

Caih and clsh .quivallnb
SlDn-&m lo6n r advrnB

TOTAL
S...ccomprnyilg !oa6 formilt prri oftt. fi.rnci.l

I
2

3

5

7

8

9

12

9J03000

5797320

6459t004
23000

95030m

5726711

369t6804
800

19914324 521581?8

t0694900
2t0t4050

6t'!66t

20tf61
413E&16

t06949m
2 t0r4050

629017

404.]65

l94 t6U6

199t4324 52 r58378

In lcrmi ofou r.pod alt ch.d-
rOR, JAGDTSH VERMA FOR, JINDAL SHIRTINGS PRIYATf, LIMITED
CHART

(JACDISHVERMA)
PROPRIETOR
M.m.No.r71688
F.LNO.!l6a37W

r1 t:c.
7raa3 )

DIRECTOR
(Dr. Yanmlduti Agsud)
(DIN : m2$I92)

DIRf,CTOR
(Mr. Amn
(DIN: {x)l

Place : ATIMEDABAD

Darc : I9-05-201?



J!NI' I, $IiIRTING9 PRIVATE LIIIITID
C : tll ?t9MBr96PTcror0.t

G.Gdy r.d! a 8.hI Barr Prt rrd)

St aaor .t PFor.!d td b. n ydr6d.d 3t Mrnt tot,
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R.ho. nlo opc6ti6 (ict)

(i) cddruing oDdrioN

CumI trr.xFs,q clllMr rtu
Tu apoe Ekti!3 to Fior yas

t2

ll

FO& JtNDlr. SfiiRTINCS pRiVATt LtMrf,r,

DIRXCI()n

T]O& JAGDISII vaRM  I

RECIONPROPNlETOR

(Dr. Youo.rldr As:*d)
(DIN . dDalrrl)

1,1.1:o
7:::)

(ON:ml6q,6r)
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JINDAL SHIRTINGS PRIVATf, LII\,TITED
(Formerly known .s Brlaji R€alty Pvt Ltd.)

Notes forming part of the f[rarciel st temcnts

Note 2 Rerefles rnd

Note 3 Other current lisbilities

Note 4 Short-term

Particuhrs Ai .t 3! March. 2017 As.t 3l Merch-2016
I {

(i) Advances from Customers

(ii) Rent deposit

(iii) Advance Aom related pafiies

(iv) Other current liabilities

Total

8910000

20000

55631004

30000

6410000

20000

30456804

30000

64591004 36916804

As rt 3l Msrch,2017 As at 3l March,2016Prrticrlars

t t

5726714

70546

5',722882

3892

(a) Profit afld loss account

As per last Balarce Sheet

Add:

Profit for th€ year

Total 5,9132n s126714

As rt 3l March.2017 As at3l Mrrch.2016
T {

Prrticulers

23000 I I 800

23000 11400

(i) hovision for Income tax
Totrl
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JINDAL SHIRTINCS PRWATf, LIMITED
(trormerly krown as Balaji Realty Pvt Ltd.)

Notes forming part ofthe linancial statements

Note 6 Long-term loans and advances

Particulars As at 3l March,2017 As at3l March,2016

{ {
Unsecured, considered good

(a) Capital advances

Less: Provision for doubtful loans and advances

Totrl

21014050 210t 4050

2I014050 21014050

210r40s0 21014050

Not€ 7 Noo current investmetrt
Particul.rs As at 3l March,2017 As at 31 March, 2016

t
Investmenl in House Property

Investment in Partnershio Firm
Capilal contdbutation in Aavkar Projects

Tolal

421815

195846

42r8t5

207202

611661 629011

Detail ofinvestment in partnership firm -Aavkar Projects

Name of parttrers Share of
Ptofit (Yol

TotalCapital Total Capital

Aavkar Infiastructure Pvt. Ltd
Abhijeet A. Munshaw

Aditya D. Patel

Ahmedabad Steelcrafi Lld.
Ashrita Corpomtion

Balaii Reality Pn. Ltd.

Daksh D. Patel

Deepa Anand Jhaveri

Hi-Speed Logistics P!1. Ltd.

Jigen Harshvadan Shah

Jitendra Ramanlal Pariki

Kunal Services P!.1. Ltd.

Raj endrakumar S. Agrawal

Dr. Rajan S. Joshi

24.44

1.39

2.18

rt.t0
4.17

r3.88

2.18

2.',78

5.56

| 4.44

5.56

2.'18

5.56

2.'18

344848

t9612
39225

t56621
58839

195846

39225

39225

78452

203752

78452

39225

78452

39225

364844

20749

41500

t65702
6225t

201202

41500

41500

83001

2t 5s6',7

81001

41500

8300r

4t 500

t00 00 r4i 0999 1492816



JINDAL SIIIRTINGS PRIVATE LIMITED
(Formerly l(nown ss Balsji Rerlty Pvt. Ltd,)

Notes formitrg prn ofth€ fitrrtrcialslrtemetrt!

Notc 8 Crlh rDd clih

Note 9 Short-lerm loaos and sdvlnces

As at 3l March,2017 As 3t 3l March,2016

I t
(Jnsecure4 considered good)

(a) Balances with govemnent authorities

Advance Income Tax & TDS

(b) Advances to Related Parties

(c) Others loan and advances

Total
Less: Provision for other doubtftl loans and advances

Torrl

0 0

0 0

0 2530000

0 2530000

47346046 r6886046
41386M6 I6886045

47346046 19416046

0 0

47386046 t9416046

As rt 3l March,2017 As rt3l Mrrch,2016

t
(a) Cash on haod

(c) Balances with banls
(i) In cur€nt accounts

22500

t19167

22500

381865
Totrl 201661 404365



P. iculr.! For the yerr cndcd 3l
M.rch,2017

For lhe y..r ctrd.d
3l Msrch,2016

t I
Intcrest income (Rcfer Note l0.l below)
Rent Income

Pmfit from pitncchip Fi.m

Toarl

0

I51250
(r r356)

9433

I50000
(500s4)

139t94 109379

JINDAL SHIRTINGS PRIVAIE LTMITED
(tr'ormc.ly limox,n !s Bslaji Redty pvr Ltd.)

Nots formirg part of th. fi.rociil strt m€rts

Note l0 Oth.r itrcom€

Note l0.l D.tsil ofotier ilcome
Particuhrs For thc yerr Gnded 3l

Mgrch,2017
For the year end€d

3l M.rcb,20t6

t
Interest income compriscs:

Interest on Income Tax Refund

Tot l - lntcr.st ircoh.
0 9433
0 9t33

Note ll Otter erp€$es

Prnicuhrs for the yerr €rded 3l
March,2017

For the yerr ended
3I M.rch,2016

{ (

Admiristr.aive Expe[sc!
Auditor Remunention
Interest on Income Tax

Filling fees

Legal & Professional charyes

Municipal Tax

Repairs & Maintenance

Bank Cha4cs

Totrl

t 5000

2252

4200

0

t026
16500

414

15000

0

9786

27000

1246

44150

952
39392 9A734



JINDAL SEIRTINGS PRTVATE LIIVIITEI)
CIN. Ul7299MEl996pTC t 02OS8

(ForEerly knowr as Brlaji Rerlty pvt Ltd.)

Crrt F]ow St tm.nl for th. Y..r E.ddl 3l M.Eh, 2017

3l Mtrch,2017 3l Mrrth,20l6
a I

t00502

0

I t356
(r5r25 (l

50054

(27970000)

276?4200

G9392)

( 16907870)

17t43461

(E9l0t)

(J351

It756 (t t6t53
1442

.30r

0

(t t356

tJr

0

n356
(50054

0
50014

t51250 ts0lmo

0 0
0

A. Cxh Flor fpd Oo..rtin! A.tiviti.!:
Pref b.fon alt r! p.. Pmrit rrd Lo.r A.6!nl

Prcfil b.fon worti.t.rpihl ch.trt r

C.th Flor fmE Op.r.tir! Acaiviri..:

B. Crth Flor fpp lny..alnr A.tivltid:
Purchs. ofFixcd Ass€ts

Decrasd (ln@) n' lnvfitn€nts
Profil fiom psrtE hip Finr

h*€l C b rb, fmn l.vB.int Actlvili..:

C. Cr.t Flow fmn Firtn.i.r A.rleiti-:

N.. Ct'b Flov fmD film.int Acaiyirid:

N.t l.cr.$. ia Cuh rnd C.ri Equhit.Dri (A+B+C)

Op.nh8 Cllh .trd ..!h .qulyrl.nlt
Cloridg C..h r.d .rr[ .quiv.l.nn
Cesh ard cnrh cquival€nls .l thc cnd ofthe yllr Compriscs:
(a) Cash on hird
(c) Bal.nc.s $rili bar*s

(i) In curcnr ..counts

(A)

(B)

Tot.l

(()

Cosr

Profit ftom partnmhip Firm

TEd. a Othd Paldles
Cuh C.&nr.d f roln Op.ntioot

20t657
201

,tft165
201651

zlMl6s

224225
40{,165

FO& JI]\IDAL SHITTINGS PRIVATE

l6aa
TIItrECTOR

(DIN : fiXz,l3l92)

(DI, Y
.IJJO.!I0l&l7w

In E m5 of our r.pon athched.
TO&JAGDISH YENMA &

) (Mr. Amil Agawsl)
(DIN :00169051)

Plr..: AHMEDAaAD
Dd.:1945.2017

',.,tut-..',
tr l'9

(JAGDISH YERMA)
PROPRIETOR



JINDAL SHIRTINGS PYT. LTD-

NOIE t2

NOTES ON ACCOUNTS

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNNNC POLICIES :
r) Accou in! M.lhod

Mcthod ofAccounting fouo*ad b rnercantilc.

b) Continqcntliabilttics
Contiryent Li.bilitirs, rct providcd for alr NIL

2. Rcmusmtion lo auditors:
Audit Fees 150001 (p.y. 15000)

3. DEFERREDTAX

4. Rclated Concem transactioN dirring the year are as under:

NatuE of Outstanding
balallce

Jindal Worldwide Limfted 25t742co 5563 : 004 (Cr.)

5. Dcbit & Crcdit balanccs ofpartics accounts arc subject to confirontion.

DcGr€d tax^asrcts tlas b+xn rccoglizad by wal of prud$ce in accordrhce *ith accounting
srlndard (AS.22). Accounting for Tanes oa incomi issued by the Insdtute of Chartcred
Accoutants of Indi& There is no Defencd Tax Asset / Lisbility as;n 3 t/03/2017.

Thc com!'aDy hss Fovidcd advuccs of Rs. 2l0t4O5O/, againsr $e bookiag snd allotm.nt ofc.Itiio pmp.fiics in regul& couse of business. Tie rcquired documentation- such as allotmcn!
letlcr, f,osression lctters etc. are yct to bc recsiv€d. It h.ns bern iDformed that pmpeniei ag.inst
which advarccs ar. giv.n are undcr p.ocorcmen! and oer.ss.ry documcnlrtion will ic rlonc in due

6.

1 Thde are no other Sccurities for advsnces given against thc Fop€nies exccpt that property its.lf

ri. No'
,1, ]



SBN5

Other
denomination
notes Total

Closlm cash ln hand as on 08.11.2016 0 22$0 225@

{+) Permitted receiptt 0 0 0

C) Permltted payments o 0 o
(-)Amount deposited in Banls 0 0 0
Closiry cash h h.nd is on 30.U,2O15 0 22500 22500

t NolEs !

9. trcvious Y.rrk figurs hsvc b€en Egrouped/ rcclassificd wharever necassary conespond with thc
figurts for thc year uadcr review.

SignsturE lo Notes "I" to "12'
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